PDF      pdfFactory Pro        www.fineprint.cn
1
TCQ/B(Z)起重量限制器
使 用 说 明 书
一、 概述
TCQ/B(Z)起重量限制器，是专门针对有特殊用途电动葫
芦设计的新型起重量限制器，体积小巧、安装方便、价格便

9
6、订货型号规格应详细说明
“型号”–“倍率”–“额定起重量”-“钢丝绳直径” –传感器出线
长度
例 1：TCQ/B-2/1-10t-Φ25-4m
表示：采用 BCQ旁压式传感器，倍率 2/1，起重量 10t，
钢丝绳直径 Φ25mm。传感器出线 4m。
例 2：TCQ/Z-2/1-3t-Φ40-2m
表示：采用 ZX轴销式传感器，倍率 2/1，起重量 3t，轴
式传感器直径为 Φ40mm。传感器出线 2m（默认为 2m）。
PDF      pdfFactory Pro        www.fineprint.cn
10
五、 电气总体连接示意图
PDF      pdfFactory Pro        www.fineprint.cn
11
Model TCQ/B(Z) Hoisting Weight Limiter
Operation Manual
l General Description
BCQ-M hoisting weight limiter is a new device which is
Specially designed for electric block. It is simple and reliable,
easy to install and affordable. It is designed according to
GB12602-2009”Safety and Technical Specifications”.
l Main Technical Parameter
1.Overall error：±5%（F.S）.
2.Pre-alarm:90% of rated hoisting weight. The indicator is
on and the buzzer emits discontinuous pulsed  sound.
3.Overload control: 105% of rated hoisting weight, The
indicator is on and the buzzer emits continuous pulsed
sound. The control relay actuates; The system has over-load
self-locking function, only when the weight is lighten to
certain value, the system decontrols automatically. these will
be covered later.
4.Capacity of relay contacts：AC250V、10A.（two groups）
5.Supply voltage：AC220V/ AC380V 、50HZ.
6.Operating ambient condition：-20℃～+90℃、95%RH.
7.Overload capacity of sensor： 1.5times.
8.Protection level:Sensor(IP65), Meter box(IP54).
l Operation Manual
The load on the crane is detected by the resistance strain
weighing sensor. The sensor is a balance  electric bridge that
consists of four pieces of resistance strain gauges. For static
operation ,the bridge is in a balancing condition without output
after the adjustment of zero point and skinning .When it lifts the
loads the tension force  will break the balance of the bridge .The
bridge will output a voltage signal which is in linearity
proportion to the loads .The signal after being amplified is
compared respectively with different reference voltages through
own comparators . If circuit engender overloading limiting
PDF      pdfFactory Pro        www.fineprint.cn
12
signal ,then the actuation of relay is controlled ,which cut off the
ascending  return circuit power.
l Debugging
1. Electrical connection:
Power cable： AC220V/AC380V (Terminal CN01).
Control 1 cable：JB1、JB2、JB3,  JB1 is common point,JB1、
JB2  are normally-closed contacts,JB1、JB3 are normally
–open contacts.
Control 2 cable：JA1、JA2、JA3,  JA1 is common point,JA1
JA2  are normally-closed contacts,JA1、JA3 are normally
–open contacts.
sensor signal line: IN-(negative signal), IN+ (positive signal),
V+(power+5V), V-(power 0V), SC(Shielding)
2. Keyboard Instructions
TR01
变压器
CN01CN05 CN02
接电源控制1接传感器   控制2
接显示板